

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE FOURTH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 11TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 25TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2021 AT 11:00 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer; Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando Member: Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna Member: Hon. Joseph Lister B. Butay Member; Hon. Norberto D. Dadiz, Sr. Member: Hon. Luciano R. Caraang Member; Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member; Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President. Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ABSENT:

Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr.

Member (On Leave).

"MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 2021-28

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 2021-23 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS AN ORDINANCE REVERTING THE AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION SIX HUNDRED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-SIX PESOS AND NINETY THREE CENTAVOS (P3,696,796.93) FROM THE PERSONAL SERVICES SAVINGS (JANUARY TO JUNE 2021) TO THE GENERAL FUND AND APPROPRIATING THE SAME FOR THE GRANT OF HAZARD PAY TO QUALIFIED MUNICIPAL OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES AND PROGRAMS, PROJECTS AND ACTIVITIES OF THE MUNICIPALITY.

BE IT ENACTED by the Sangguniang Bayan of San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte in session duly assembled, that:

SECTION 1. Title, Sections 3 and Section 4 of Municipal Ordinance No. 2021-23 provides, that:

"AN ORDINANCE REVERTING THE AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION SIX HUNDRED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-SIX PESOS AND NINETY-THREE CENTAVOS (P3,696,796.93) FROM THE PERSONAL SERVICES SAVINGS (JANUARY TO JUNE 2021) TO THE GENERAL FUND AND APPROPRIATING THE SAME FOR THE GRANT OF HAZARD PAY TO QUALIFIED MUNICIPAL OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES AND PROGRAMS, PROJECTS AND ACTIVITIES OF THE MUNICIPALITY.

SECTION 2. The Title, is hereby amended as follows:

"AN ORDINANCE REVERTING THE AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION SIX HUNDRED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-SIX PESOS AND NINETY-THREE CENTAVOS (P3,696,796.93) FROM THE PERSONAL SERVICES SAVINGS (JANUARY TO JUNE 2021) TO THE GENERAL FUND AND APPROPRIATING THE SAME FOR THE GRANT OF HAZARD PAY AND SPECIAL RISK ALLOWANCE TO QUALIFIED MUNICIPAL OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES AND PROGRAMS, PROJECTS AND ACTIVITIES OF THE MUNICIPALITY.

SECTION 3. Authority and basis of the grant of Special Risk Allowance. DBM and DOH Joint Circular No. 1, series of 2021 and Section 1 of Administrative Order No. 36 provides among others, that National Government-owned or controlled corporations and Local Government Units (LGUs) are authorized to grant COVID-19 SRA not exceeding P5,000.00 per month to public and private Health Workers who directly cater to or are in contact with COVID-19 patients for January to June 2021.

net



Page 2, Municipal Ordinance No. 2021-28;

SECTION 4. The amount of Five Hundred Pesos (P500.00) per day is hereby granted as Hazard Pay to qualified Municipal Officials and Employees during the month of August 2021, wherein the Province of Ilocos Norte was placed under Modified Enhanced Community Quarantine as per Administrative Order No. 43.

SECTION 5. *Repealing Clause.* - All previous issuances, ordinance, rules and regulations, provisions or parts thereof, which are inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 6. Effectivity Clause. This Ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."

Voting on the foregoing ordinance was as follows:

 AYES : Members Hernando, A., Galing-Luna, Butay, Dadiz, Sr., Caraang, Pumaras, Sr., and Ulep, Jr., Hernando, I.
NAYS : None.
ABSTAINED :

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing ordinance.

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR.

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

ATTESTED: EDISTIO P. VALDE Vice-Mayor/Presiding Office

APPROVED: ALFREDO P. WALDEZ, JR., M.D. Municipal Mayor Approved on: October 27, 2021